JPY  9.8  —
AUD  0.5  —
CHF  —   1.6
GBP  —   1.7
MYR  —   0.9
Capital Creditors
USD  18.8  —
Capital Advances
EUR  102.4  —
USD  0.9  —
Borrowings (including interest accrued)
USD  2,042.0  7,026.6
EUR  1,379.2  —
Other current liabilities
USD  1.5  3.3
Trade receivables
USD  1,800.6  1,793.2
EUR  39.1  12.4
CHF  0.2  —
HKD  —   1.4
Cash and cash equivalents (EEFC account)
USD  24.3  3.3
Other current assets
USD  —   11.5
EUR  —   3.8

As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

Forward contracts
USD  9,069.6  13,273.1
EUR  1,374.3  —

As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

Net exposure (after forward contracts)
USD*  485.5  873.8
EUR  (20.6)  100.4
JPY  9.8  —
AUD  0.5  —
CHF  (0.2)  1.6
GBP  —   1.7
HDK  —   (1.4)
MYR  —   0.9

* Subsequent to the year end, this exposure has been hedged on next working day due to weekend / public holiday.

		  (b)	 Sensitivity
			�   The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates by 10%* arises mainly from foreign currency

denominated financial instruments. Impact of sensitivity on net exposure for major currency balances is
as follows:

		  Rs. in million

Currency
As at March 31, 2019 As at March 31, 2018
Increase
in profit

Decrease
in profit

Increase
in profit

Decrease
in profit

USD  48.6  (48.6)  87.4  (87.4)
EUR  (2.1)  2.1  10.0  (10.0)
JPY  1.0  (1.0)  — —

	 * Holding all other variables constant.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

96 Annual Report 2018-2019

33.	 Fair value measurement (Continued)
	 (ii)	 Interest rate risk

		�  Interest rate risk results from changes in prevailing market interest rates, which can cause a change in the fair
value of fixed-rate instruments and changes in the interest payments of the variable-rate instruments. To hedge
interest rate risk, mix of variable and fixed instruments is judiciously applied for financing the Company’s
requirements.

		  (a)	 Interest rate risk exposure

			�   The exposure of Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the year are as follows:
Rs. in million

As at March 31, 2019 As at March 31, 2018